
Huntington Beach City

School District
C i t i z e n ’ s  B o n d  O v e r s i g h t  C o m m i t t e e  M e e t i n g F e b r u a r y  8 ,  2 0 2 3



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Agenda

1. Overall Bond Project 

Expenditures/ Budget

2. Series C Project Status

3. State Fund Eligibility Update

4. Sowers MS Update

5. Expenditure/ Fee Reports



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Overal l  Bond Project Expenditures/ Budget

1) Completed 6/30/21 transfer of Smith P2 Construct One Pay Apps 9 & 10 to Series C to expend 10% Series C in year 1

2) Use Series B balance to pay Series C pay app expenses

Measure Q Bond Projects

Phase 1          

(Series A) 

(2017-2020)

Phase 2  (Series B) 

(2018-2021)

 Phase 3 (Series C) 

(2020-2025) 

Total Investment 

Series A-B-C

Dwyer Middle School New Gym/Multipurpose & STEM Buildings (DSA Certified) 12,681,510$        -$                             -$                             12,681,510$          

Dwyer Middle School Modernization (DSA Certified) 4,779,257$          5,655,678.19$          -$                             10,434,935$          

Sowers Middle School 30 New CR's + New Gym/Multipurpose & STEM Buildings (C-1 GMP + 5% Contingency + AMS contract incl. contingency) -$                       -$                             61,866,989.75$        61,866,990$          

Eader Elementary School (Award amount Construct One GMP dated 4/29/2021, minus CO #1 contingency credit) Note 2 -$                       4,348,970.00$          5,774,800.63$           10,123,771$          

Hawes Elementary School (DSA Certified) 6,119,994$          -$                             -$                             6,119,994$            

Moffett Elementary School (DSA Certified) 6,657,254$          -$                             -$                             6,657,254$            

Perry Elementary School -$                       -$                             -$                             -$                         

Peterson Elementary School (Construct One 5/26/2021 GMP base price, minus CO #1 contingency credit) -$                       -$                             10,210,194.46$        10,210,194$          

Seacliff Elementary School (funded by Series A balance + Series B); (DSA Certified) 2,119,174.44$    4,900,640.83$          -$                             7,019,815$            

Smith Elementary School Project 1 Modernization (DSA Certified) 495,547$              6,521,538.05$          -$                             7,017,085$            

Smith Elementary School Project 2 New Admin. / Classrooms / Playground (DSA Certified) Note 1 -$                       7,942,289.35$          2,288,025.14$           10,230,314$          

School Safety Fencing & Gates (DSA Certified) 1,521,568$          -$                             -$                             1,521,568$            

Kettler New Maintenance Building -$                       -$                             -$                             -$                         

Project Construction Costs: 34,374,305$        29,369,116$              80,140,010$              143,883,431$        

Furniture Cost: 3,772,931$          3,588,840$                5,405,016$                 12,766,787$          

DO Furniture: 22,838$                22,838$                  

Demonstration Classroom Costs: 1,152,000$          1,152,000$            

IT Systems  for Demonstration Classrooms: 185,969$              185,969$                

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 39,508,043$        32,957,956.49$        85,545,026$              158,011,026$        



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Overal l  Bond Project Expenditures/ Budget cont’d

1) Completed 6/30/21 transfer of Smith P2 Construct One Pay Apps 9 & 10 to Series C to expend 10% Series C in year 1

2) Use Series B balance to pay Series C pay app expenses

Soft Cost Budgets (Series B and C include pre-construction fees and Kettler M&O soft costs to April 2022) 9,482,082$          6,071,397$                11,880,038$              27,433,517$          

Kettler New Maintenance Building Series Soft Costs 159,430$              159,430$                

Pre-Construction Services (Construct One) 93,160$                35,500.00$                38,320$                       166,980$                

New Phone System: 266,592$              266,592$                

IT Systems: 1,395,190$          1,053,574$                1,118,717$                 3,567,481$            

District M&O Roofing Replacement Project @ Seacliff 347,228.81$        753,099$                    1,100,328$            

Contingency Return Credit: Eader & Peterson - see final construction contract amount above -$                             -$                         

Estimated Credit for Security Fencing @ Eader & Peterson funded separately (150,000)$                   (150,000)$              

Estimated credit for un-used Series C Purchase Order Balances: to be confirmed (375,000)$                   (375,000)$              

Contingency Return Credit Estimate: Sowers -$                             -$                         

TOTAL PROJECT COST 51,251,726$        40,871,527$              98,057,101$              190,705,354$        

Anticipated Measure Q Bond Building Funds (net of debt service payment) 49,780,000$        39,785,000$              69,592,500$              159,157,500$        

Interest earned per District through 12/31/2022 1,471,727$          1,086,526.62$          1,114,271.27$           3,672,525$            

Estimated Future Interest Earned after 12/31/2022 140,000$                    

BALANCE OF FUNDS: see Note 3 0$                           -$                             (27,210,330)$             (27,210,330)$        

Paid down Series B balance on 1/26/2023 per NOTE 2 above -$                             -$                             -$                         

 BALANCE OF FUNDS: -$                       -$                             (27,210,330)$             (27,210,330)$        



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Series C Projects:

1. Eader Elementary School Modernization Project (Two Phases)

2. Peterson Elementary School Modernization Project (Two Phases)

3. Sowers Middle School New Construction Project (inc. Gym/ STEM Lab)

Ser ies C Project Status



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Series C Projects:

Eader Elementary School Modernization Project 

Budgeted Cost $6,197,748

GMP established in April 2021 for $10,255,710 (inc. added scope by District)

Construction Completed on both Phases in Fall of 2022

$131,940 Contingency returned to the District

*Figures above do not include separate budgets for furniture/ technology and demonstration classrooms

Ser ies C Project Status



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Series C Projects:

Peterson Elementary School Modernization Project 

Budgeted Cost $8,002,264

GMP established in June 2021 for $10,581,621 (inc. added scope by District)

Construction Completed on both Phases in Fall of 2022

$371,427 Contingency returned to the District

*Figures above do not include separate budgets for furniture/ technology and demonstration classrooms

Ser ies C Project Status



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

State Funding E l igibi l i ty

TYPE SCHOOL SITE FUNDING STATUS APPLICATION STATUS SUBMITTAL DATE STATE SHARE (ESTIMATE)

NC Ethel Dwyer Middle School Beyond Authority No longer eligible 3/13/2019 -$                                  

MOD Ethel Dwyer Middle School Within Bond Authority Submitted to OPSC 1/25/2019  $                 3,761,392.00 

MOD Ralph E. Hawes Elementary Within Bond Authority Funded 8/24/2018  $                     671,864.00 

MOD S. A. Moffett Elementary Beyond Authority Submitted to OPSC 4/2/2019  $                     508,567.00 

MOD Agnes Smith Elementary Beyond Authority In Progress 1,443,514.00$                 

MOD Seacliff Elementary School Beyond Authority Submittal to occur in 2024  $                 4,158,976.00 

NC Sowers Middle School Beyond Authority No longer eligible -$                                  

10,544,313$                    

HBCSD State Funding Tracking

New Construction eligibility denied due to declining enrollment since applications were submitted



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Sowers Middle School Update

Project Broke Ground on 11/15/22



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Sowers Middle School Update

C1C GMP $47,337,621

C1C Contingency $2,366,881

AMS GMP $11,872,285
AMS Contingency $290,203

Furniture Budget $1,959,129

Soft Cost Budget $7,736,172

TOTAL PROJECT COST ESTIMATE: $71,562,291*

Measure Q Funds: $43,865,648**

Estimated State Funding: $4,433,256

Developer Fees: $1,000,000

Gisler Sale Proceeds: $22,719,877** 

TOTAL: $71,562,291

*Bus Yard is a separate budget of $1,891,405 (total project cost)

** Includes estimate interest on funds

The District selected Construct 1 as the Lease-Lease Back Entity for the 

Sowers MS New Construction and approved the GMP in October of 

2022



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Sowers Middle School Update

Ground Breaking Ceremony – 11/15/2022

Test Pile Program Completed – 1/20/2023

AMS Buildings (In Factory) Complete – 4/1/2023

Phase 1 (Admin/ Classrooms) Substantially Complete – 12/13/2023

Phase 2 (Gym/ Lockers/ Hard Courts) Substantially Complete – 11/29/2024

Sowers MS Schedule Milestones: 



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Project Expenditures

Measure Q Series C Overall Funding Summary:



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Project Expenditures

Measure Q Series C Soft Cost Funds Spent v. Budgeted:



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Project Expenditures

Measure Q Series C Soft Cost Funds Spent v. Budgeted cont’d:



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Project Expenditures

Measure Q Series C Program Management Costs:



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

A/E Fee Expenditures

Measure Q A/E Fees Costs:

TOTAL A/E FEES CONTRACTED (Series C):
Phase 3 (Series C) funded projects: $4,898,091 basic service fees
Total Phase 3 (Series C) Project Fees: Basic Services/DPE/Specialty Consultants = $5,868,879 + add $1,386,944 (Sowers 
Mod/New MP & STEM fees paid under Series A) = $7,225,823 (10.37% of 70M)

Program Management: $654,500 (Amendments 5, 7 & 8 thru end of 2023)
Sowers Study: $101,845

Total: $8,012,168 (11.45% of $70M Gross Phase 3 - Series C Bond Amount)



Huntington Beach City School District     CBOC Meeting

Q&A

B r i a n  W h i t m o r e ,  A I A ,  L E E D  b r i a n w @ s t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m 9 1 6 - 6 2 6 - 1 3 0 3  

P r e s i d e n t /  C E O  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s

M i c h a e l  H e n n i n g ,  A I A ,  L E E D  m i c h a e l h @ w t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m

9 4 9 - 2 9 3 - 2 5 2 4 A s s o c i a t e  P r i n c i p a l  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s

T o n y  P a c h e c o  T a y l o r ,  A I A ,  L E E D  t o n y p @ s t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m

9 4 9 - 7 7 4 - 2 9 0 6 A s s o c i a t e  C l i e n t  L e a d e r  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s

C h e l s e a  P o z a r ,  C P S M  c h e l s e a p @ s t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m 9 1 6 - 2 5 4 - 5 6 0 5

A s s o c i a t e  M a r k e t i n g  &  B u s i n e s s  D e v e l o p m e n t  D i r e c t o r  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s


	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17

