
Huntington Beach City
School District
B o a r d  M e e t i n g  P r e s e n t a t i o n  – A l l  F a c i l i t i e s A u g u s t  1 6 ,  2 0 2 2



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Agenda

A. Status of District Facilities 
Projects

1. Eader ES

2. Peterson ES

3. District Central Kitchen

4. District MOT Facility

5. Bus Yard Facility

B. Sowers MS Update

1. General Update

2. Project Budget Update

C. Measure Q Financial 
Update

1. Overall Funds Remaining



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Distr ict Faci l i t ies Project Status Update

• Remainder of Phase 2 work
began construction 06/27

• Construction Activities:
• Building exterior painting has 

been completed.
• New Window installation 

ongoing.
• Classroom tackwall and 

flooring installations are 
ongoing.

• Exterior improvements as well 
as parking/drive aisle 
modifications are ongoing 
including new parking area.

1. Eader Elementary School Modernization: Phase 2
a. General Update



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Distr ict Faci l i t ies Project Status Update

2. Peterson Elementary School Modernization: Phase 2
a. General Update

• Phase 2 work began construction 06/25

• Construction Activities:
• Building exterior painting has been completed.
• Peterson Kitchen framing and drywall are ongoing.
• Administration Buidling and MPR framing and 

drywall are ongoing.
• Site ADA path of travel concrete nears completion.
• Improvements to parking lots



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Distr ict Faci l i t ies Project Status Update

3.   District Central Kitchen (Non-Measure Q Project):
a. General Update

• Health Department approved.

• Final backordered piece of equipment installed. Final Change Order 
awaiting board approval. Notice of Completion to follow.



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Distr ict Faci l i t ies Project Status Update

4.   District M&O Facility (Non-Measure Q Project): :

• Schematic Design has been completed including meetings with constituents

• Project entering Design Development, cost estimates from Cumming and C1C 
came in high.  Design updated scope and cost considerations in progress 
including utilizing Butler Building as cost and time savings measure – Butler 
Building manufacturer coordination ongoing

• Next Steps:
• Finalize updated design and coordination with District.
• Coordination with Huntington Beach Planning department for Conditional 

Use Permit application as required be City of Huntington Beach prior to 
submittal to Building Department.

• Once CUP is approved, Studio W to complete Construction Documents with 
conditions of use implemented in order to receive construction permit.



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Distr ict Faci l i t ies Project Status Update

5.   District Bus Yard Facility (Non-Measure Q Project): :

• Alternative options for Sowers Bus yard continue including consideration of 
alternative concept at Sowers MS site.



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Sowers MS General  Update

1. Sowers Middle School 
Update:

• American Modular Systems 
“Stockpile” building drawings 
DSA Approved. 

• Increment 2 drawings DSA 
Comments received, 
responses in progress

• Site and Stick Building 
drawings “Increment 1” 
submitted to DSA on 05/04. 
Comments received, 
responses in progress

• Construction Documents
estimates review and 
reconciliation completed. 

• Construct 1 constructability 
coordination ongoing, 
including value engineer and 
scheduling considerations



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Sowers MS Budget Update

Project Cost Est imate – Construct ion Documents

Construction Cost Estimate

Design Contingency

Escalation

Construction Contingency

Total Construction Cost:

Furniture & Soft Costs

Soft Cost Contingency:

Total Project Cost Estimate:

Cumming and Construct 1 estimates have been reconciled (internally and externally) and the 
following represents an updated project Budget based on that reconciliation as well as extensive 
value engineering efforts:

$54,062,055 $53,876,861 $61,531397 $57,899,982

Incl. above Incl. above $496,591 $460,277

Incl. above Incl. above $3,476,138 $3,221,939

$5,406,206 $5,387,686 $5,256,114 $4,892,972

$59,468,261 $59,264,547 $70,760,239 $66,475,170

$13,257,102 $12,040,669 $10,746,098 $10,617,698

Incl. above Incl. above $1,100,000 $1,100,000

$72,725,363 $71,305,216 $81,506,337 $77,092,868

September 

2021

April 

19,2022

July 

27,2022

August 

2022*

* August 2022 Construction Cost numbers include value engineering considerations

Measure Q Balance of Funds ($28,372,476) ($28,307,665) ($39,718,088) ($35,304,618)



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Measure Q Financial  Update

1.  Overall Measure Q Accounting (to date):



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Measure Q Financial  Update 

1. Overall Measure Q Accounting (to date - continued):

Total Balance of Funds to be funded from Gisler Net Sale Proceeds and State Bond Funds = 

($35,304,618)

The District has $11,934,547* in state funding eligibility (of which $4,072,728 is “within bond 
authority” and should arrive early by 2023)

* The District anticipates $4,072,728 of state matching funds by early 2023. The remaining state matching funds of $7,861,819 

remain on the unfunded list of projects pending state bond authority.  These funds must be utilized on school facility improvements.



Huntington Beach City School District     Board Meeting Presentation

Q&A

B r i a n  W h i t m o r e ,  A I A ,  L E E D  b r i a n w @ s t u d i o - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m 9 1 6 - 6 2 6 - 1 3 0 3  

P r e s i d e n t /  C E O  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s

M i c h a e l  H e n n i n g ,  A I A ,  L E E D  m i c h a e l h @ s t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m 9 4 9 - 2 9 3 - 2 5 2 4

A s s o c i a t e  P r i n c i p a l  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s

T o n y  P a c h e c o  T a y l o r ,  A I A ,  L E E D  t o n y p @ s t u d i o w - a r c h i t e c t s . c o m 9 4 9 - 8 8 0 - 7 2 3 0

C l i e n t  L e a d e r ,  A s s o c i a t e  – S t u d i o  W  A r c h i t e c t s


